
customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk   www.tandridge.gov.uk 
Tandridge District Council, Council Offices, 8 Station Road East, Oxted, Surrey 

RH8 0BT Tel: 01883 722000 - Monday-Thursday 8.30-5pm, Friday 8.30-4.30pm - 
Dx: 39359 OXTED

customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk   www.tandridge.gov.uk 
Tandridge District Council, Council Offices, 8 Station Road East, Oxted, Surrey 

RH8 0BT Tel: 01883 722000 - Monday-Thursday 8.30-5pm, Friday 8.30-4.30pm - 
Dx: 39359 OXTED

customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk   www.tandridge.gov.uk 
Tandridge District Council, Council Offices, 8 Station Road East, Oxted, Surrey 

RH8 0BT Tel: 01883 722000 - Monday-Thursday 8.30-5pm, Friday 8.30-4.30pm - 
Dx: 39359 OXTED

customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk   www.tandridge.gov.uk 
Tandridge District Council, Council Offices, 8 Station Road East, Oxted, Surrey 

RH8 0BT Tel: 01883 722000 - Monday-Thursday 8.30-5pm, Friday 8.30-4.30pm - 
Dx: 39359 OXTED

 

democraticservices@tandridge.gov.uk   Tel: 01883 722000 
www.tandridge.gov.uk/Your-council/Councillors-and-committees 

Tandridge District Council, Council Offices, 8 Station Road East, Oxted, Surrey, RH8 0BT 
 

 
  democraticservices@tandridge.gov.uk 

01883 722000 
www.tandridge.gov.uk 

  24 January 2024 
Planning Committee 
Thursday, 1st February, 2024 at 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted 
Agenda 
 
Members of the Planning Committee 
Councillor Claire Blackwell (Chair) Councillor Jackie Wren (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Bryan Black Councillor Chris Botten 
Councillor Perry Chotai Councillor Chris Farr 
Councillor Sue Farr Councillor Jeffrey Gray 
Councillor Judy Moore Councillor Keith Prew 
Councillor Lesley Steeds  

 
Substitute Members 
Councillor Helen Bilton Councillor Michael Cooper 
Councillor Katie Montgomery Councillor Helena Windsor 

 
If a member of the Committee is unable to attend the meeting, they should notify Democratic 
Services. If a Member of the Council, who is not a member of the Committee, would like to attend 
the meeting, please let Democratic Services know by no later than noon on the day of the meeting.  
 
If any clarification about any item of business is needed, contact should be made with officers 
before the meeting. Reports contain authors’ names and contact details. 
 
David Ford 
Chief Executive 
 

Information for the public 
 

 

This meeting will be held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Oxted and the public 
are welcome to attend. Doors for the Council Offices will open 15 minutes before the 
start of the meeting. 
 

 

The meeting will also be broadcast online at tinyurl.com/webcastTDC. In attending this 
meeting, you are accepting that you may be filmed and consent to the live stream being 
broadcast online and available for others to view. 
 

 
Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are 
available in the Council’s Constitution available from tinyurl.com/howTDCisrun. The 
website also provides copies of agendas, reports and minutes. 
 

 

Details of reports that will be considered at upcoming Committee meetings are 
published on the Council’s Committee Forward Plan. You can view the latest plan at 
tinyurl.com/TDCforwardplan. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk
http://www.tandridge.gov.uk/
mailto:customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk
http://www.tandridge.gov.uk/
mailto:customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk
http://www.tandridge.gov.uk/
mailto:customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk
http://www.tandridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@tandridge.gov.uk
http://tinyurl.com/webcastTDC
http://tinyurl.com/HOWTDCISRUN
http://tinyurl.com/TDCforwardplan


 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. Apologies for absence (if any)   
  
2. Declarations of interest   
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or as soon as 
possible thereafter: 
  

(i)            any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) and / or 
  

(ii)           other interests arising under the Code of Conduct 
  
in respect of any item(s) of business being considered at the meeting. Anyone with a DPI 
must, unless a dispensation has been granted, withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of the relevant item of business.  If in doubt, advice should be sought from the 
Monitoring Officer or his staff prior to the meeting.             
  

3. Minutes from the meeting held on the 11th January 2024  (Pages 3 - 6) 
  
4. Applications for consideration by committee  (Pages 7 - 16) 
  

4.1 2023/1392 - Street sign in front of pharmacy, Pollards Oak Road, Hurst Green, 
RH8 0JP  (Pages 17 - 24) 

  
5. Recent appeal decisions received   
 

To receive a verbal update from officers relating to appeal decisions by the Planning 
Inspectorate resulting from previous committee decisions. 
  

6. Any urgent business   
 

To deal with any other item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered as a 
matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 



1 
 

 

THE DISTRICT COUNCIL OF TANDRIDGE 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 11 January 2024. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Blackwell (Chair), Wren (Vice-Chair), Black, Chotai, Chris Farr, 

Sue Farr, Gray, Moore, Prew, Steeds and Bilton (Substitute - in place of 
Botten) 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Gaffney, Alun Jones, Smith and Nicholas White 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Botten 

 
200. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Bilton declared an interest in agenda item 4.1 (5 Narrow Lane, Warlingham, Surrey, 
CR6 9HY – minute number 202) on the basis that she knew the applicant. For this reason, 
Councillor Bilton agreed to leave the Council Chamber whilst the application was determined. 
 

201. MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON THE 7TH DECEMBER 
2023  
 
The minutes of the meeting were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

202. 2023/443 - 5 NARROW LANE, WARLINGHAM, SURREY, CR6 9HY  
 
Before the Committee debated the item Councillor Bilton left the Council Chamber due to her 
previously declared interest in the application. 
  
The committee considered an application for the demolition of an existing dwelling and erection 
of 4 dwellings with associated access, parking and landscaping. 
  
The officer recommendation was to permit, subject to conditions. 
  
Mrs Linda Dicker, an objector, spoke against the application. 
  
Councillor Nathan Adams of Warlingham Parish Council spoke against the application. 
  
Ms Hannah Staples, representing the applicant, spoke in favour of the application.   
  
Councillor Prew proposed the following three motions for refusal: 
  

1.    The proposal would provide a shortfall in on-site parking which would not accord in full 
with the adopted Parking Standards SPD (2012) resulting in additional on-street parking 
which would cause congestion and harm to amenity of existing neighbouring residents 
and future residents of the proposed development. The proposal would be contrary to 
Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan Part 2: Detailed Policies 2014.  
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 

 
 

2.    The proposal, by reason of its scale, design and bulk would represent inappropriate 
back land development that would not be sympathetic to the local context and would 
result in overdevelopment and unacceptable intensification of the site. Furthermore, the 
proposal would fail to reflect the character and appearance of the site, street scene and 
surrounding area. This would be contrary to Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge Core 
Strategy 2008, Policies DP7 and DP8 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2: Detailed 
Policies (2014). 

  
3.    The proposal, due to the siting and proximity of the proposed building from neighbouring 

properties, would result in in overbearing effects, overlooking and a loss of privacy to 
neighbouring residential properties which would adversely impact on the amenities of 
the occupiers, thereby contrary to Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 
(2008) and Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan Part 2: Detailed Policies (2014). 
  

Councillors Steeds, Wren and Chotai seconded the motions.  Upon being put to the vote the 
motions were carried. 
  

R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be refused. 
 

203. 2023/422 - AVANTE, 71 CROYDON ROAD, CATERHAM, SURREY, 
CR3 6EX  
 
Before the Committee debated the item Councillor Bilton returned to the Council Chamber. 
  
The committee considered an application for the addition of 2 storeys of residential 
accommodation to an existing residential and commercial building to provide 7 new additional 
flats. 
  
The officer recommendation was to refuse. 
  
Kimberley Cherrie-Rees, an objector, spoke against the application. 
  
Councillor Jeremy Webster of Caterham Valley Parish Council, spoke against the application. 
  
Councillor Gaffney requested that the committee consider the following additional reason for 
refusal of the application: 
  

The proposal would provide insufficient off-street parking to meet the requirements of 
the resultant dwellings at the site, leading to conditions prejudicial to the amenities of 
the immediate area, local residents and to the existing and future occupiers of the 
dwellings contrary to Policies CSP12 and CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core 
Strategy DPD 2008, Policies DP5 and DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan Part 2: 
Detailed Policies 2014, Policy CCW5 of the Caterham, Chaldon and Whyteleafe 
Neighbourhood Plan 2021, the Council’s adopted Parking Standards SPD 2012 and 
The National Planning Policy Framework (2023). 

  
The motion was proposed by Councillor Gray and seconded by Councillor Prew.  Upon 
being put to the vote the motion was passed. 
  

R E S O L V E D – that the application be refused for the reasons set out in the 
report and with the additional reason for refusal added by the committee. 

  
 

Page 4



3 

 
 

204. 2023/1251 - COMMUNAL BLOCK, NEWHACHE, DORMANSLAND, 
LINGFIELD, SURREY, RH7 6PX  
 
The committee considered an application for the conversion of a disused community space on 
the ground floor of a two storey block of flats into a two bedroom flat. 
  
The Officered recommendation was to permit, subject to conditions. 
  
            R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions. 
 

205. RECENT APPEAL DECISIONS RECEIVED  
 
The committee received an update on the following appeal decisions: 
  
TA/2021/2067 – 10 Westerham Road, Limpsfield, RH8 0ER.  The appeal was dismissed on 4 
January 2024 (appeal reference: APP/M3645/W/23/3316608). 

  
TA/2022/364 - Land to the west of Osney Lodge Farm, Byers Lane, South Godstone, RH9 8JH. 
The appeal was dismissed on 4 January 2024 (appeal reference: APP/M3645/W/22/3309535). 
  
 

 
Rising 9.06 pm 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
REPORT TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

ON 1 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
AGENDA ITEM 4 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 
To consider the applications detailed in items 4.1 to 4.3. 
 

Notes: 
 
(i) All letters received commenting on applications adversely or otherwise will be available in the 

Council Chamber for inspection by Members prior to the meeting.  Summaries of the public 
responses to applications are included in the reports although Members should note that 
non-planning comments are not included. 

 
(ii) Arrangements for public participation in respect of the applications will be dealt with 

immediately prior to the commencement of the meeting. 
 
 
Contacts:  
 
Gemma Fitzpatrick, Deputy DM Manager 
01883 732882 
Email: gfitzpatrick@tandridge.gov.uk  
 
Ian Harrison, Principal Planning Officer 
01883 732755 
Email: iharrison@tandridge.gov.uk 
 
Paul Batchelor, Senior Planning Officer 
01883 732861 
Email: pbatchelor@tandridge.gov.uk 
 
Tracey Williams, Planning Officer 
01883 732884 
Email: twilliams@tandridge.gov.uk  
 
Caroline Daniels, Legal Specialist 
01883 732757 
Email: cdaniels@tandridge.gov.uk 
 
Background papers: Surrey Waste Plan 2008; Surrey Minerals Plan Core Strategy 2011; The 

Tandridge Core Strategy Development Plan Document 2008; The Tandridge 
Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014; Woldingham Neighbourhood 
Plan 2016; The Harestone Valley and Woldingham Design Guidance 
Supplementary Planning Documents 2011; Village Design Statement for 
Lingfield – Supplementary Planning Guidance; Woldingham Village Design 
Statement – Supplementary Planning Guidance; Conservation Area 
Appraisal of the Bletchingley Conservation Area Supplementary Planning 
Guidance; Limpsfield Neighbourhood Plan 2019 

Government Advice: National Planning Policy Framework 
 Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:gfitzpatrick@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:iharrison@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:pbatchelor@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:twilliams@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:cdaniels@tandridge.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

  

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 1 FEBRUARY 2024 – RECOMMENDATIONS 

ITEM 
NO. 

APPLICATION 
NO. 

SITE ADDRESS APPLICATION DETAILS RECOMMENDATION 
 

4.3 2023/1392 Street Sign In Front 
Of Pharmacy, 
Pollards Oak Road, 
Hurst Green, RH8 
0JP 

Installation of 2no 6 metre and 
1no 5 metre CCTV camera 
columns for District and Parish 
CCTV scheme. 

PERMIT subject to 
conditions 

Page 8



 
 

 

SUMMARY OF RELEVANT POLICIES & NATIONAL ADVICE FOR  
PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN APPENDIX A. 

 
Core Strategy 
 
Policy CSP1 sets several strategic aims in terms of the location of development.  It 
seeks to promote sustainable patterns of travel, make the best use of land within the 
existing built-up areas. 
 
Policy CSP2 sets out the Council’s approach to housing supply. 
 
Policy CSP3 seeks to manage the delivery of housing when the Council exceeds its 
rolling 5-year supply by more than 20%.  When such an oversupply exists, the Council 
will re
[...]
there are three dimensions to sustainable development: economic, social and 
environmental, and confirms the presumption in favour of sustainable forms of 
development which it states should be seen as a golden thread running through both 
plan-making and decision-taking. 
 
The Government has also published national Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 
which is available online and covers a number of policy areas and topics.  
 
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
ITEM 4.3 
 
Application: 2023/1392 
Location: Street Sign In Front Of Pharmacy, Pollards Oak Road, Hurst Green, 

RH8 0JP 
Proposal: Installation of 2no 6 metre and 1no 5 metre CCTV camera columns 

for District and Parish CCTV scheme. 
Ward: Oxted South 
 
Decision Level: Planning Committee 
 
Constraints – Biggin Hill Safeguarding, TDC legal land terrier 11/13, Railway Line(s) 
within 30m, Road Local D - Pollards Oak Road, Risk of Flooding from Surface Water 
– 1000, Urban Area(s) 
 
RECOMMENDATION:       PERMIT subject to conditions 
 

1. This application is reported to Committee as it is Council owned land. 
 
Summary 
 

2. Planning permission is sought for the erection of 3No. CCTV camera columns 
each to house a CCTV camera. The proposal would not result in an adverse 
impact upon the character and appearance of the surrounding area and would 
not harm neighbouring amenity. As such, it is recommended that this 
application is approved. 

 
Site Description  
 

3. The CCTV cameras and poles are proposed in three locations. Pole 1 is to be 
located in front of the pharmacy in Pollards Oak Road, Pole 2 would be in the 
grass verge to the left of the footpath from Oak Close to Greenhurst Lane 
towards the north eastern corner of the Community Centre and Pole 3 would 
be in the grass verge to the left of the footpath from Oak Close to Green Hurst 
Lane towards the north western corner of the Community Centre as shown 
below: 

 

 
 
Relevant History 
 

4. No relevant history. 
[...]
proposal against all material considerations including the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development and that which improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area, planning policies 
and guidance and representations received. 

 
 
 

Page 22



Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the meeting held on the 11th January 2024
	4 Applications for consideration by committee
	ON 1 FEBRUARY 2024
	National Advice

	4.1 2023/1392 - Street sign in front of pharmacy, Pollards Oak Road, Hurst Green, RH8 0JP
	ITEM 4.3
	Application:	2023/1392
	Location:	Street Sign In Front Of Pharmacy, Pollards Oak Road, Hurst Green, RH8 0JP
	Proposal:	Installation of 2no 6 metre and 1no 5 metre CCTV camera columns for District and Parish CCTV scheme.
	Ward:	Oxted South
	Decision Level: Planning Committee
	RECOMMENDATION:				   PERMIT subject to conditions
	Summary
	Site Description
	Relevant History
	Key Issues
	Proposal
	Development Plan Policy
	National Advice
	Consultation Responses
	Public Representations/Comments
	Assessment
	RECOMMENDATION: 				   PERMIT subject to conditions

	Committee Plan - 2023/1392




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

THE DISTRICT COUNCIL OF TANDRIDGE 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 1 February 2024. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Blackwell (Chair), Wren (Vice-Chair), Chris Farr, Sue Farr, 

Gray, Moore and Steeds 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Allen 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Black, Botten, Chotai and Prew 

 
238. MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON THE 11TH JANUARY 

2024  
 
The minutes of the meeting were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

239. 2023/1392 - STREET SIGN IN FRONT OF PHARMACY, 
POLLARDS OAK ROAD, HURST GREEN, RH8 0JP  
 
The committee considered an application for the installation of two 6 metre and one 5 metre 
CCTV camera columns for a District and Parish Council CCTV scheme. 
  

R E S O L V E D - that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions. 
 

 
Rising 7.42 pm 
 
 


